# [AS REPORTED FROM THE LOCAL BILLS COMMITTEE.] House of Representatives, 1st September, 1908.

### Mr. Colvin.

# INANGAHUA COUNTY COUNCIL EMPOWERING ACT 1894 AMENDMENT.

#### ANALYSIS.

Title. 1. Short Title, 2. Act to be read with the County Council Empowering Act, 1894.

3. Repeal. District defined. County Council may levy rate. Rate-book to be prepared annually. Certain sections of Rating Acts to be incorporated. Schedule.

## A BILL INTITULED

An Act to amend the Inangahua County Council Empowering Title. Act, 1894.

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand 5 in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :---

1. The Short Title of this Act is the Inangahua County Council Short Title. Empowering Act-1894 Amendment Act, 1908.

2. This Act shall be read together with the Inangahua County Act to be read with 10 Council Empowering Act, 1894, and Acts incorporated therewith.

3. Section three of the Inangahua County Council Empowering Empowering Act, Act, 1894, and Schedules to the said Act are hereby repealed, and the following enacted in lieu thereof : --

"3. The Town of Reefton as defined in the Schedule hereto District defined. 15 shall be constituted a district, hereinafter referred to as the Reefton District, and within the Reefton District the Council may exercise the following powers :--

"(1a.) The County Council may levy an annual rate not exceed. County Council ing one halfpenny in the pound upon the capital value of

all rateable property within the said Reefton District, in addition to any other rate or rates which the Council may be empowered to levy under any other Act <del>or Acts</del> for the time being in force.

"(2b.) The Council shall each year cause a rate-book to be Rate-book to be prepared showing the rateable property within the said prepared annually Reefton District, the names of the occupiers and owners of the property, and its rateable value; such rateable value to be taken from the general valuation roll for the time being in force within the county made under the provisions of the Government Valuation of Land Act, 1896, and the amendments thereof or any Act made or passed in-substitution-thereof 1908.

No. 56-2.

the Inangahua County Council 189**4**. Repeal.

may levy rate.

25

30

20

Inangahua County Empowering.

Certain sections of Rating Acts to be incorporated.

# Struck out. "(3.) The provisions of sections thirty-eight to forty-three, forty-five, forty-six, forty-eight to fifty-two, fifty-four to sixty-seven, sixty-nine, and seventy of the Rating Act, 1894, as amended by the Rating Act Amendment Act, 1895, with the Schedules therein referred to shall, mutatis mutandis, be deemed to be incorporated with and form part of the provisions of this Act."

Schedule.

# SCHEDULE.

#### REEFTON DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the County of Inangahua known as the Town of Reefton, bounded on the east by the eastern side of Donovan Street and its continuation across Broadway, thence by the eastern boundaries of Sections Nos. 69 and 68, and a right line in continuation of the said eastern boundaries of the said sections to the Inangahua River; on the south by the northern bank of the Inangahua River; on the west by the western side of Crampton Road; and on the north by the northern side of Boundary Road.

By Authority: JOHN MACKAY, Government Printer, Wellington.-1908.

 $\mathbf{5}$